Minnesota law.
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Approved March 28, 1974.

CHAPTER 353—S.F.No.1879
[Coded]

An act relating to insurance; licensing and regulation of insurance premium
finance companies; granting rule-making authority; and providing penaities.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. [59A.01] INSURANCE PREMIUM FINANCE COM-
PANY ACT; CITATION. This act may be cited as ‘‘the insurance pre-
mium finance company act.”

Sec. 2. [69A.02] DEFINITION. Subdivision 1, For the purposes of'
this act, the words, terms and phrases defined in this section have the
meanings ascribed to them except where the context clearly indicates

a different meaning.

Subd. 2. “Insurance premium finance agreement” means an
agreement by which an insured or prospective insured promises to pay
to a premium finance company or to its assignee the amount advanced
or to be advanced under the agreement to an insurer or to an insur-
ance agent or broker in payment of premiums on an insurance policy
together with a service charge. Any agreement to finance premiums is
a premium finance agreement if an insurance policy, other than a life
or disability insurance policy, is made the security or collateral for the
repayment of the debt incurred under the agreement. Provided, how-
ever, an agreement to finance premiums for insurance which is in-
cluded in a retail installment transaction or purchased in connection
with a real estate transaction, mortgage, deed of trust or other security
agreement is not a premium finance agreement. Provided further, that
an agreement by an insurance company to finance policies written by
itself or by companies other than itself or its parent company, its sub-
sidiaries or companies with which it shares a common parent company
is not a premium finance agreement.

Subd. 3. “Licensee” means a person licensed by the commissioner
to engage in the business of insurance premium financing.

Subd. 4. “Commissioner’” means the commissioner of banks.

Sec. 3. [59A.03] LICENSES. Subdivision 1. No person other than
a savings and loan association, bank, savings bank, trust company,
small loan company, industrial loan and thrift company or credit union
may engage in the business of entering into insurance premium finance
agreements unless licensed to do so by the commissioner. A violation
of this subdivision is a misdemeanor.
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Subd. 2. The applicant at the time of making application, shall
pay to the commissioner the sum of $250 as a fee for investigating the
application, and the additional sum of $100 as an annual licensee fee
for a period terminating on May 31 of each year. In addition to the an-
nual license fee, every licensee shall pay to the commissioner the ac-
tual costs of each examination as may be required to be conducted un-
der the terms of the act.

Subd. 3. The person to whom the license or the renewal thereof
may be issued shall file sworn answers to such interrogatories as the
commissioner may require. The commissioner shall have authority, at
any time, to require the applicant to fully disclose the identity of all
stockholders, partners, officers and employees and he may, in his dis-
cretion, refuse to issue or issue a license in the name of any firm, part-
nership, or corporation if he is not satisfied with any officer, employee,
stockholder or partner thereof, who may materially influence the appli-
cant’s conduct, meets the standards of this act.

Sec. 4. [5%A.04] ACTION BY COMMISSIONER ON APPLICA-
TION. Subdivision 1. Upon the filing of an initial application and the
payment of the license fee, the commissioner shall make an investiga-
tion of each applicant. If a license has not been issued within 30 days
after receipt of the application the commissioner shall, at the request
of the applicant, give the applicant a full hearing.

Subd. 2. The commissioner shall issue or renew a license when he
is satisfied that the person to be licensed:

(a) Is competent and trustworthy and intends to act in good faith
in the financing of insurance premiums;

{b) Has a good business reputation and has had experience, train-
ing or education so as to be qualified in financing insurance premiums;
and

(c) If a corporation, is a corporation incorporated under the laws
of this state or a foreign corporation authorized to transact business in
this state.

Sec. 5. {[59A.05] REVOCATION AND SUSPENSION OF LI-
CENSES. The commissioner may after a hearing revoke, suspend, or
refuse to renew the license of any licensee if it appears to the commis-
sioner that:

(a) The license was obtained by fraud;

{b) There was any misrepresentation in the application for the li-
cense;

(c) The holder of the license has otherwise shown himself untrust-
worthy or incompetent to finance insurance premiums, or is involved
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in any fraudulent, dishonest or deceptive practice; or

{d) The licensee has violated any of the provisions of this act or
rules adopted pursuant to this act.

Sec. 6. [59A.06] BOOKS AND RECORDS. Subdivision 1. Every
licensee shall maintain in this state records satisfactory to the commis-
sioner of its premium finance transactions. The records shall be open
to examination and investigation by the commissioner at any time dur-
ing ordinary business hours. The commissioner may, at any time, re-
quire any licensee to bring these records to the commissioner’s office
for examination.

Subd. 2. Every licensee shall preserve its records of premium fi-
nance transactions for at least three years after making the final entry
in respect to any premium finance agreement. The records may be pre-
served in photographic form.

Subd. 3. The commissioner shall make an examinaton of the af-
fairs, business, office and records of each licensee at least once each
year. Each licensee shall pay to the commissioner such amount for the
cost of each examination as may be required under section 4, subdivi-
sion 2, and the commissioner may maintain an action for the recovery
of such costs in any court of competent jurisdiction.

Sec. 7. [99A.07] POWER TO MAKE RULES. The commissioner
shall promulgate any rules and reguiations which may be necessary to
the administration of this act.

Sec. B. [39A.08] PREMIUM FINANCE AGREEMENTS. Subdivi-
sion 1. A premium finance agreement shall:

(a) Be dated and signed by or on behalf of the insured, and the
printed portion thereof shall be in at least eight point type;

(b) Contain the name and place of business of the insurance agent
or insurance broker negotiating the related insurance contract, the
name and residence or the place of business of the insured as specified
by him, the name and place of business of the premium finance com-
pany to which installments or other payments are to be made, a de-
scription of the insurance contracts including the term and type of pol-
icy, the premiums for which are advanced or are to be advanced under
the agreement and the amount of the premiums therefor; and

{¢) Set forth the following items where applicable:

(1) The total amount of the premiums,

(2) The amount of the down payment,

(3) The balance of premiums due, the amount financed (the differ-

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by sStrikeout



606 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1974 Ch. 353

ence between items (1) and (2)),
(4) The amount of the finance charge,
(5) The amount of the flat service fee,
(6) The total of payments (sum of items (3), (4) and (5)).

Subd. 2. The items set forth in subdivision 1, clause (c) need not
be stated in the sequence or order in which they appear and additional
items may be included to explain the computations made in determin-
ing the amount to be paid by the insured.

Subd. 3, The information required by subdivision 1 shall only be
required in the initial agreement where the premium finance agree-
ment which has been entered into provides for open end terms defined
as follows: An agreement which provides that additional premiums re-
quired on originally financed policies may be added from time to time
ont which a finance charge may be added for the remaining term of the
original finance agreement. The $10 flat service fee may not be col-
lected on these additional premiums financed.

Subd. 4. The premium finance company or the insurance agent
shall deliver to the insured, or mail to him at his address shown in the

agreement, a completed copy of that agreement.

Sec. 9. [59A.09] MAXIMUM FINANCE CHARGE. Subdivision I.
No person engaged in the business of financing insurance premiums
may charge, contract for, receive or collect a finance charge plus flat
service fee with respect to an insurance premium finance agreement
other than as permitted by this section.

Subd. 2. The finance charge shall be computed on the balance of
the premiums due, after subtracting the down payment made by the
insured in accordance with the premium finance agreement, from the
effective date of the insurance coverage, for which the premiums are
being advanced, to and including the date when final installment of the
premium finance agreement is payable.

Subd. 3. The finance charge shall be a maximum of $8 per $100
per year for amounts financed of $300 or less and $6 per $100 per year
on that amount financed over $300 plus a flat rate service fee of $10
per premium finance agreement. The flat service fee need not be re-
funded upon prepayment in full before maturity.

Subd. 4. The finance charge shall be computed on the principal
balance of a premium finance agreement payable in substantially equal
successive monthly installments over a period of one year. On a pre-
mium finance agreement providing for installments extending for a pe-
riod of less than or greater than one year, the finance charge shall be
computed proportionately.
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Subd. 5. Notwithstanding the provisions of any premium finance
agreement, any insured may prepay the obligation in full at any time.
In such event he shall receive a refund credit. The amount of such re-
fund credit shall represent at least as great a proportion of the finance
charge as the sum of the periodic balances after the month in which
prepayment is made bears to the sum of all periodic balances under
the schedule of installments in the agreement., Where the amount of
the refund is less than $1, no refund need be made. If, in addition to
the finance charge, an additional flat service fee was imposed, the flat
service fee need not be refunded nor taken into consideration in com-
puting the refund credit.

Sec. 10. [59A.10] DELINQUENCY CHARGES. Subdivision 1. A
premium finance agreement may provide for payment by the insured
of a delinquency charge. The delinquency charge may be $1 or five
percent of the delinquent installment, but not more than $5. The delin-
quency charge may be imposed upon any installment which is in de-
fault for a period of ten days or more,

Subd. 2. If the default results in the cancellation of any insurance
contract listed in the agreement, the agreement may provide for pay-
ment by the insured of a cancellation charge equal to the difference be-
tween any delinquency or default charge imposed with respect to the
installment in default and $5. A premium finance agreement may also
provide for the payment of statutory attorneys fees and statutory court
costs if the agreement is referred for collection to an attorney not a
salaried employee of the insurance premium finance company,

Sec. 11. [59A.11] CANCELLATION OF INSURANCE CON-
TRACT UPON DEFAULT. Subdivision 1. When a premium finance
agreement contains a power of attorney or other authority enabling
the insurance premium finance company to cancel any insurance con-
tract listed in the agreement, the insurance contract or contracts shall
not be cancelled by the premium finance company unless such cancel-
lation is effectuated in accordance with this section.

Subd. 2. Not less than ten days’ written notice shall be mailed to
the insured setting forth the intent of the insurance premium finance
company to cancel the insurance contract unless the default is cured
prior to the date stated in the notice. The insurance agent or insurance
broker indicated on the premium finance agreement shall also be
mailed ten days’ notice of this action.

Subd. 3. Pursuant to the power of attorney or other authority re-
ferred to above, the insurance premium finance company may cancel
on behalif of the insured by mailing to the insurer written notice stating
when thereafter the cancellation shall be effective, and the insurance
contract shall be cancelled as if such notice of cancellation had been
submitted by the insured himself, but without requiring the return of
the insurance contract. In the event that the. insurer or its agent does
not provide the insurance premium finance company with a specific
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mailing address for the purposes of receipt of the above notice, then
mailing by the insurance premium finance company to the insurer at
the address which is on file and of record with the commissioner of in-
surance pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapters
60A and 72A shall be considered sufficient notice under this section.
The insurance premium finance company shall also mail a notice of
cancellation to the insured at his last known address and to the insur-
ance agent or insurance broker indicated on the premium finance
agreement.

Subd. 4. Where statutory, regulatory or contractual restrictions
provide that the insurance contract may not be cancelled unless notice
is given to a governmental agency, mortgagee, or other third party, the
insurer shall give the prescribed notice on behalf of itself or the in-
sured to the governmental agency, mortgagee or other third party
within a reasonable time after the day it receives the notice of cancel-
lation from the premium finance company. When the above restric-
tions require the continuation of insurance beyond the effective date of
cancellation specified by the premium finance company, the insurance
shall be limited to the coverage to which the restrictions relate and to
the persons they are designed to protect.

Sec. 12. [59A.12] APPLICATION OF UNEARNED PREMIUMS.
Subdivision 1. Whenever a financed insurance contract is cancelled,
the insurer shall return whatever gross unearned premiums are due
under the insurance contract to the premium finance company for the
account of the insured or insureds. This action by the insurer shall be
deemed to satisfy the insurer’s obligations under the insurance con-
tract which relate to the return of the unearned premiums.

Subd. 2. In the event that a premium is subject to an audit to de-
termine the final premium amount, the gross unearned premium will
be calculated upon the deposit premium and the insurer shall return
whatever gross unearned premiums are due based upon the deposit
rather than the actual unearned premium to the finance company for
the account of the insured or insureds.

Subd. 3. Assigned risk policies shall be handled in conformance
with sections 11 and 12, subdivisions 1 and 2.

Subd. 4. In the event that the crediting of returned premiums to
the account of the insured results in a surplus over the amount due
from the insured, the premium finance company shall refund such ex-
cess to the insured; provided, that no refund shall be required if it
amounts to less than $1.

Sec. 13. [59A.13) EXEMPTION FROM FILING. No filing of the
premium finance agreement or recording of a premium finance trans-
action shall be necessary to perfect the validity of the agreement as a
secured transaction as against creditors, subsequent purchasers, pled-
gees, encumbrances, successors or assigns.
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Sec. 14. [59A.14] PRE-EXISTING PREMIUM FINANCE AGREE-
MENTS. Any premium finance agreements executed prior to the effec-
tive date of this act shall not be covered by the terms of this act. How-
ever, any amendments to pre-existing premium finance agreements
shall be governed by these provisions.

Sec. 15. [59A.15] APPLICABILITY OF CHAPTER 15. The provi-
sions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 15, shall apply to this act.

Approved March 29, 1974.

CHAPTER 354—S.F.No.3189

An act relating to human rights; forbidding banks and other financial institu-
tions to discriminate against persons who desire to purchase or rehabilitate real
property on the basis of the economic, social or environmental conditions of the
area where the property is located; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supple-
ment, Section 363.03, Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 363.03,
Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. HUMAN RIGHTS; FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE DISCRIM-
INATION; REAL PROPERTY. It is an unfair discriminatory practice:

(1) For an owner, lessee, sublessee, assignee, or managing agent
of, or other person having the right to sell, rent or lease any real prop-
erty, or any agent of any of these

{a) to refuse to sell, rent, or lease or otherwise deny to or with-
hoid from any person or group of persons any real property because of
race, color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, marital status, status
with regard to public assistance or disability;

(b) to discriminate against any ‘person or group of persons be-
cause of race, color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, marital status,
status with regard to public assistance or disability in the terms, condi-
tions or privileges of the sale, rental or lease of any real property or in
the furnishing of facilities or services in connection therewith; or

(¢) in any tramsaction involving real property, to print, circulate
or post or cause to be printed, circulated, or posted any advertisement
or sign, or use any form of application for the purchase, rental or lease
of real property, or make any record or inquiry in connection with the
prospective purchase, rental, or lease of real property which expresses,
directly or indirectly, any limitation, specification, or discrimination as
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